
YMDDIRIEDOLAETH 
ELUSENNOL YNYS MON 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY 
CHARITABLE TRUST

16 Ionawr/January 2019 

At : Aelodau Cyngor Sir Ynys Môn fel ymddiriedolwr
Ymddiriedolaeth Elusennol Ynys Môn

Annwyl Aelod, 

CYFARFOD O’R YMDDIRIEDOLAETH ELUSENNOL YNYS MÔN

Gofynnir i chwi fod yn bresennol mewn cyfarfod o’r Ymddiriedolaeth Elusennol Ynys Môn ar ddydd 
Mercher, 23 Ionawr, 2019 yn Siambr y Cyngor, Swyddfeydd y Cyngor, Llangefni am 2.00 o’r gloch yp i 
ystyried y materion a nodir yn y rhaglen atodol. 

Yr eiddoch yn gywir, 
Dr Gwynne Jones
YSGRIFENNYDD

To : Members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council as Trustee 
of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust

Dear Member,

MEETING OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHRITABLE TRUST

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust on Wednesday, 23 
January 2019 to be held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Llangefni at 2.00 p.m., to consider the 
matters noted in the attached agenda. 

Yours sincerely,  
Dr Gwynne Jones
SECRETARY
Ysgrifennydd/Secretary :  Dr. Gwynne Jones                  Trysorydd/Treasurer : Mr. Marc Jones

Swyddfa’r Sir/County Offices,
Llangefni, Ynys Môn. LL77 7TW.  Tel: (01248) 750057

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1  APOLOGIES  

2   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December, 2018.

3   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any item of 
business.

4   ANNUAL REPORT  2017/18  (Pages 5 - 26)

To submit, for adoption, the Annual Report 2017/18.

5   BUDGET 2019/20  (Pages 27 - 30)

To submit a reprot by the Treasurer in relation to the above.

6   FUTURE FUNDING FOR URDD GOBAITH CYMRU AND ANGLESEY YOUNG 
FARMERS  (Pages 31 - 34)

To submit a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above.



 1 

Isle Of Anglesey Charitable Trust Committee  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

 T Ll Hughes MBE (Chair) 
 R O Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
R Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, 
Carwyn Jones, R Ll Jones, A M Jones, G O Jones, R.Meirion Jones, 
Eric Wyn Jones, Alun W Mummery, Bryan Owen,  Bob Parry OBE 
FRAgS, Dylan Rees, J A Roberts, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts, 
Margaret Murley Roberts, Nicola Roberts and Robin Williams. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Secretary, 
Treasurer. 
 
Officers from the Isle of Anglesey County Council (herein referred 
to by their IOACC job titles) 
 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: Lewis Davies, Glyn Haynes, Llinos Medi Huws, Shaun James Redmond, 
P S Rogers, Dafydd Rhys Thomas and Ieuan Williams. 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

  
 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Mr Aled M Jones declared a prejudicial interest in discussion as regards to the Anglesey 
Young Farmers’, but following legal advice he was able to take part during discussion on 
the matter but he left the meeting during voting thereon. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September, 2018 were confirmed as correct.  
 

3 REPORTS OF SUB-COMMITTEES OF THE CHARITABLE TRUST  
 
Investments and Contracts Committee 
 
The minutes of the Investments and Contracts Committee held on 6 November, 2018 were 
confirmed. 
 

4 LARGER GRANTS - UPDATE  
 
Submitted – an updated report by the Treasurer on the status of the larger grants awarded in 2017 
and 2018.   
 
The Treasurer reported that twelve larger grants were awarded in 2017/18 and fourteen in 2018/19.  
The report gave an update on progress expenditure and level of grant claimed to date.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 2 

 
 
 
It was RESOLVED to accept the report.  
 

5 LARGER GRANTS AWARDING PROCESS  
 
(Mr Aled M Jones declared a prejudicial interest in discussion as regards to the Anglesey 
Young Farmers’, but following legal advice he was able to take part during discussion on 
the matter but he left the meeting during voting thereon). 
 
Submitted – a report by the Treasurer in respect of the process for awarding of larger grants 
including determining the level of funding available and the process for monitoring grants awarded. 
 
The Treasurer reported that since 2016, the Trust has awarded larger grants with an open invitation 
extended to organisations to submit applications for assistance.  In 2018, a total of 34 applications 
were received and 14 organisations were successful, with grants between £6,000 and £66,414 
awarded, with £349,768 of grants awarded in total.    He noted that whilst the current Charitable 
Trust cannot employ its own staff and is therefore limited on what can be achieved and distributing 
grants in this way is probably the best solution the Trust can achieve given the current resources.  
Moving to a Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO) will allow the Trust to reconsider how it uses 
its funds to achieve the greatest benefit to the people of Anglesey. 
 
The Investments and Contracts Committee held on 6 November 2018 and following consideration of 
the performance of the investment portfolio over the preceding 12 months and after consideration of 
the risks and the need to maintain the value of the fund at a level that generated sufficient annual 
income, the Committee recommended that the sum to be made available for larger grants should 
remain at the 2018 level i.e. £350k. 
 
The Secretary raised whether the Charitable Trust wished to consider applications from Urdd 
Gobaith Cymru and the Isle of Anglesey Young Farmers’ as part of the Larger Grants Awarding 
Scheme as the arrangement to fund these organisations will come to an end in 2019.  Urdd Gobaith 
Cymru received a grant of £40k per annum and the Isle of Anglesey Young Farmers’ received a 
grant of £30k per annum both for a period of 5 years from the Charitable Trust in June 2014.    The 
Secretary further said that the Charitable Trust may also consider whether to fund these 
organisations for a further year until the CIO is established.    
 
Some Members of the Charitable Trust expressed concerns that no reference was made to the 
above mentioned organisations within the report.  Whilst accepting that both organisations are 
paramount in affording young people opportunities to take part in competitions and activities, it was 
considered that all organisations should be dealt equally as part of the grant awarding process.  
Following deliberations it was agreed that a report be submitted to the January 2019 meeting of the 
Charitable Trust to discuss options as regards to funding Urdd Gobaith Cymru and the Isle of 
Anglesey Young Farmers’ in the future.   
 
It was RESOLVED :- 
 
• That larger grants are allocated again in 2019 and that the CIO, once set up, reviews 

whether awarding larger grants continues from 2020 onwards; 
• That the sum of £350,000, as recommended by the Investment and Contracts Committee, 

is allocated to fund the larger grants in 2019; 
• That applications are invited immediately with a closing date for applications being 31 

January, 2019; 
• That applications received are considered by the Regeneration Committee at its meeting 

on 13 February, 2019, following the criteria set out in paragraph 5.1 and 5.2 of this report, 
with the recommendations of this Committee being considered by the full Charitable Trust 
on 16 April, 2019; 

Page 2



 3 

• That a report be submitted to the January 2019 meeting of the Charitable Trust as regard 
to options whether to award grant funding to Urdd Gobaith Cymru and the Isle of 
Anglesey Young Farmers’.  

 
6 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED to adopt the following :- 
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting during the discussion on the following item as it may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12A of the said Act and in the 
attached Public Interest Test.” 
 

7 LLANDDONA VILLAGE HALL COMMITTEE - LARGE GRANT APPLICATION  
 
Submitted – a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above. 
 
The Treasurer gave details as regards to the unforeseen issues that has occurred during following 
sale of the Llanddona Village Hall to the organisation.  He noted that the Llanddona Village Hall 
Committee has requested additional funding from the Charitable Trust to complete the unforeseen 
works. 
 
Following deliberations it was RESOLVED to approve an additional sum of £20,354 grant 
funding due to unforeseen issues at the Llanddona Village Hall. 
 

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED to adopt the following :- 
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting during the discussion on the following item as it may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12A of the said Act and in the 
attached Public Interest Test.” 
 

9 CEMAES BAY FOOTBALL CLUB - LARGER GRANT APPLICATION  
 
Submitted – a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above. 
 
The Treasurer gave details as regards to the additional costs of the project as regards to 
floodlight columns being inadequate and therefore additional funding is requested to carry 
out the works at the Cemaes Bay Football Club.   
 
Following deliberations it was RESOLVED to approve an additional sum of £34,948 grant 
funding due to unforeseen circumstances at Cemaes Bay Football Club.  
 
(Mr Alun W Mummery abstained from voting). 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED to adopt the following :- 
 
“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting during the discussion on the following item as it may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12A of the said Act and in the 
attached Public Interest Test.” 
 
 
 

Page 3



 4 

11 NORTH WALES DEAF ASSOCIATION - SMALL GRANT  
 
Submitted – for information, a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
 

 
 Mr T Ll Hughes MBE  
 Chair 

Page 4



 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 
 

Committee : Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust  
 

Date : 23 January 2019 
 

Title of Report : 2017/18 Annual Report   
   

Purpose of Report : To submit the Draft Annual Report and Accounts 
for Adoption. 

Report by : Treasurer of the Isle on Anglesey Charitable Trust  
                  

Action : Adopt Annual Report and Accounts and 
Authorise Submission to the Charity 
Commission. 

 

The audit of the attached draft annual report and accounts for 2017/18 has been completed 
and they are, therefore, submitted for adoption by the Charitable Trust.   
 
The Charitable Trust is invited to adopt the annual report and accounts presented and to 
authorise the Chair of the Trust to sign the annual report and accounts and the Audit Letter 
of Representation.  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
R MARC JONES 
TREASURER – 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST                                            16 JANUARY 2019 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1 
 

 
 

YMDDIRIEDOLAETH ELUSENNOL YNYS MÔN 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 
  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Ymddiriedolaeth Elusennol Ynys Môn / Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust 
Swyddfa’r Sir / County Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn 
LL77 7TW 

 

 

 

 
ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL 

 
2017/2018 

 
ANNUAL REPORT 

Page 6



2 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 

County Offices 

Llangefni 

Ynys Môn 

LL77 7TW 

Registered Charity No. : 1000818 

 

THE ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

 
LEGAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS 
 
TRUST DEED 
 
The Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust (Registered Charity No. 1000818) was formed on 5 June 1990 
and the Trust deed of that date specifies the duties, powers and conditions under which the Trust is 
required to operate. 
 
TRUSTEE 
 
The sole Trustee of the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust is the Isle of Anglesey Cou
[...]
score of 82%. 

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 
 
The Trust has wide investment powers, including purchase of stocks, shares, securities and property of 
all types, whether or not they produce income and irrespective of the risk involved.  These powers are 
described in the Trust Deed. 
 
Performance to date against the long-term objective that the value of the endowment should increase 
in line with inflation, calculated excluding land valuation, is as follows:- 

 
Since 1990: Target £17.758m Value on 31/03/18: £22.500m, being £4.742m above the target. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



6 
 

Investment Income 
 
Target: £628,104    Realised: £601,412, being £26,692 below the target.  
 
Performance compared with benchmark 
 
The agreed long term investment strategy is to return 5% above the current Bank of England base rate, 
with the following benchmark for asset allocation:- 

 
U.K. Equities  30.0% 
Overseas Equities 36.5% 
Fixed Interest  25.0% 
Alternatives    6.0% 
Cash     2.5% 
 
There is no performance fee charged on the portfolio but a flat fee of 0.40% is currently charged and is 
reviewed on an annual basis. 
 
FINANCIAL REVIEW 
 
Anticipated gross investment income for the year was £628,104. As it turned out, investment income 
was £601,732 (2016/17: £611,711).  Additionally, the portfolio investment grew in value over the year 
by £225,389 (0.26%). 
 
The budget for the year allowed grants of £928,579 (£770,996 in 2016/17) to be awarded.  
 
POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS 
 
For 2018/19, the Trust made the following grant awards within the usual annual categories:- 
 

• Community Facilities: £125,000; 
• Village Halls: £80,000; and 
• Oriel Ynys Môn: £215,000. 

 
In addition to the above, the Trust made the following grant awards, as part of the larger grants award 
(over £8,000), to be funded by a percentage of the increase in the capital value of investments held for 
one year only:- 
 

• Cemaes Bay Football Club - £37,170; 
• Aberffraw Village Hall  - £43,100; 
• Citize
[...]
arities Act 2011. 
 
Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Charities Act 2011 requires us 
to report to you if, in our opinion:- 
 
• the information given in the Trustee’s Annual Report is inconsistent in any material respect with the 

financial statements; 
• sufficient accounting records have not been kept; 
• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 
• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 
 

 

W J Matthews & Son 
Statutory Auditor 
Chartered Accountants 
11-15 Bridge Street 
Caernarfon 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1AB 
 
Date: 
 

 

Page 26



 

 

 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 

 
COMMITTEE: 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 

DATE: 
 

23 JANUARY 2019 

TITLE OF REPORT : 
 

BUDGET 2019/20 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 

OUTLINE BUDGET 

REPORT BY: 
 

TREASURER OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE 
TRUST 

ACTION: 
 

ADOPT BUDGET FOR 2019/20  

 
1. Summary 
 

1.1  This report is required to confirm funding allocations for 2019/20. 
 
1.2 In 2018/19, the Trust adopted a budget of:- 

 
                       From the General Fund 

• Oriel Ynys Môn £215k; 
• Village Halls £80k;  
• Community and Sporting Facilities & Minor Grants £125k;  
• Island Games Association £40k; 
• Urdd £40k;  
• Anglesey Young Farmers £30k;  
• Menter Môn £63k; and 
• Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni £10k. 

 
Total £603k 
 
From the Capital Fund 

• Cemaes Bay Football Club £37k; 
• Aberffraw Village Hall £43k; 
• Citizens Advice Bureau £40k;  
• Llanfairynghornwy Village Hall £26k; 
• Anglesey Food Bank £20k; 
• Tudur Cyf £6k; 
• Amlwch Industrial Heritage Society £66k; 
• Blood Bike Wales £8k; 
• Llangefni Rugby Club £18k; 
• Ffrindiau Moelfre £27k; 
• Côr Ieuenctid Môn £14k;  
• Anglesey Column Trust £10k; 
• Bodwrog Memorial Hall £25k; and 
• Beaumaris Band £10k. 

 
           Total £350k 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
2. The Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust  Portfolio Value and Investment Income 2019/20 
 

•    The Current value of the Portfolio as at 30 November 2018 is £21,652,602;  
•   The latest projection for Investment Income during 2019/20 is £672,000; 
•   The Management Fee is based on a flat rate fee of 0.4% and, in 2019/20, it is projected to   

be £104,000; and 
•   There was a £41,449 surplus in Reserves brought forward from 2017/18. This can be seen 

in the Statement of Financial Activities of the Annual Report 2017/18. 
 

3. The Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust Movement In Reserves 
 

 2018/19 
£000 

2019/20 
£000 

Investment Income 
Less standard investment management fee 
Available for spending       

680 
(94) 
586 

672 
(104) 

568 
 

 Expenditure 

 
Grant Expenditure (para 1.2 & para 4) 
Total Expenditure 

 
603 
603 

 
483 
483 

 
  
 Movements in Reserves 

To/(From) Reserves 
Projected Surplus / (Deficit) at year end 

(17) 
24 

85 
109 

 
 

4. The Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust Budget Proposal 2019/20 
 
   

Type of Grant 
 

Budget from 
General 

Fund 
£’000 

Budget from 
Capital Fund 

£’000 

 
Oriel Ynys Môn 
Village Halls 
Community and Sporting Facilities & Minor Grants 
Larger Grants 
Long Term Commitments:-                                                         
     Menter Môn 

 
215 
80 

 125 
 

 
63 

483 

 
 
 
 

350 
 

___ 
350 

 
 

It is proposed to keep the budget for the Village Halls at £80k as was awarded in 2018/19. 
However, the recent take up from the village halls has been lower than £80k (£67k in 2015/16, 
£64k in 2016/17, £64k in 2017/18 and £44k up to Quarter 3 in 2018/19). There is scope to 
reduce this budget to reflect the recent take up. 
 
It is proposed to keep the budget for the Community and Sporting Facilities & Minor Grants at 
£125k, as was awarded in 2018/19. However, the recent grant award for the Community and 
Sporting Facilities & Minor Grants has been lower than £125k (£103k in 2015/16, £86k in 
2016/17, £59k in 2017/18 and £108k in 2018/19). There is scope to reduce this budget to reflect 
the recent take up. 
 
In 2018/19, there will be a budget deficit of £17k, however, as stated in Section 2 of this report, 
there was a £41k surplus in Reserves brought forward from 2017/18.This will result in a budget 
surplus of £24k being carried forward into 2019/20. If the budget in Section 4 is adopted, there 
is a projected surplus of £109k being carried forward into 2020/21. 
 

Page 28



 

 

In 2014/15, the Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust resolved to allocate grant funding to the 
Anglesey Young Farmers, Urdd Gobaith Cymru and Ynys Môn Island Games Association on an 
annual basis for a period of 5 years. The full amount allocated to each organisation was accrued 
for in the 2014/15 accounts even though only part of the funding was paid over to the 
organisations in that year. The outstanding balance of £16,667 to the Urdd, £22,500 to the 
Young Farmers and £40,000 to the Island Games Association are shown on the Trust’s Balance 
Sheet as Allocations not Defrayed. These payments will be made in 2019/20 but no budget is 
required to be allocated as the sums were accrued for in 2014/15. In 2018/19 the Isle of 
Anglesey Charitable Trust resolved to allocate grant funding to Menter Môn on an annual basis 
for a period of 3 years. In 2019/20 the budget will be £63k, with a further budget requirement in 
2020/21. 
 

5. The 2019/20 Funding Round 
 

It is proposed that the advertisements for the annual small grants to be awarded by the General 
Grants Committee are made in mid-March 2019, with a deadline of Friday, 10th May 2019 for 
applications to be submitted.  See Section 7(a) for the recommended budget. 
 

6.  Larger Grants 2019/20 
 
In its meeting on 6 November 2018, the Investments & Contracts Committee resolved that an 
allocation of £350k be made available for funding towards larger grants in 2019/20. In 
December 2018, an advert was placed in the Holyhead & Anglesey Mail inviting organisations to 
apply for grant funding in 2019/20, with the closing date for applications being Friday 25th 
January 2019. The Council’s Facebook and Twitter pages has also been promoting the Larger 
Grants award for 2019/20, with the application form being available on the Council’s website. 

 
7. Recommendations 
 

(a) To adopt a budget for 2019/20 as follows:- 
 

Oriel Ynys Môn        £215k 
Village Halls        £  80k 
Community and Sporting Facilities & Minor Grants   £125k 
Larger Grants from the Capital Fund (see Section 6 above)  £350k 
Continued Long Term Commitments (broken down in Table 4)  £  63k 

 
(b) To delegate to the General Grants Committee the sum of £125k to deal with applications 

for Community and Sporting Facilities & Minor Grants. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
R MARC JONES 
TREASURER – 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST     11 JANUARY 2019 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 

COMMITTEE ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST 
 

DATE 23 JANUARY 2019 
 

TITLE OF REPORT 
Future Funding for Urdd and Anglesey Young 
Farmers 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT To consider how to deal with future funding 
applications from Urdd and Anglesey Young Farmers 

REPORT BY Treasurer – Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust 
 

ACTION To consider the report and resolve how to deal with 
future funding applications from the 2 organisations 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

  
1.1 In June 2014, the Trust resolved to award the Urdd an annual grant of £40k per annum 

for a period of 5 years and to award to the Anglesey Young Farmers an annual grant 
of £30k for the same 5 year period. 

 
1.2 The County Council had previously provided financial support to both organisations but 

due to the financial pressures faced by the Council this funding was cut and the grant 
awarded by the Trust allowed both organisations to continue and develop the work 
undertaken to provide a programme of activities and support for the young people of 
Anglesey. 

 
1.3 Although the grant was awarded for the financial years 2014/15, 205/16, 2016/17, 

2017/18 and 2018/19, only £23,333 of the £40,000 awarded was paid over to the Urdd 
in 2014/15 and only £7,500 of the £30,000 awarded was paid over to the Anglesey 
Young Farmers in 2014/15. As a result £16,667 will be paid to the Urdd in 2019/20 and 
£22,500 will be paid to the Anglesey Young Farmers in 2019/20.   

 
2. DEALING WITH FUTURE APPLICATIONS FOR GRANT FUNDING 

2.1 Up until 2016, the Trust only awarded grants up to £8,000 through a formal application 
process although it had awarded larger grants to a number of other organisations on 
an ad-hoc basis, with applications assessed on their own merits with no consideration 
of any other potential applications. Both the Urdd and Anglesey Young Farmers had 
received their grant funding through this ad-hoc process. 

2.2 Given the number of organisations that were coming forward seeking grant funding 
above the £8,000 limit and in order to have a more structured and controlled approach, 
which allowed grants to be awarded in a fair and transparent way, the Trust resolved 
to introduce a larger grants process from 2017. Funding of these grants would be from 
the growth in the capital value of the portfolio and this also reduced the demand to fund 
grants in their entirety from the annual revenue income generated. 

2.3 Despite this formal structured process being in place since 2017, the Trust has awarded 
a grant to the Menter Môn Leader project (24 January 2018) and pupils from Ysgol 
Gyfun Llangefni (27 June 2018) outside the annual large grant process. In addition the 
Trust has resolved in principle to award a grant to the Anglesey Island Games 
Association to assist them with funding the hosting of the Games in 2025 (28 February 
2018). 

2.4 At the meeting in December 2017, the Trust also resolved that applications from 
organisations that have previously received funding within the last 5 years can be 
considered as part of the larger grants process, but only when all other applications 
have been considered and funding remains unallocated. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



  
2.5 Applications have again been invited from organisations for large grants and the 

deadline for receiving the applications is 25 January 2019, and the applications will be 
considered by the Regeneration Committee, at its meeting on 13 February 2019. The 
final decision on the awarding of grants will be taken by the Trust at its meeting on 16 
April 2019. 

 
2.6 Both the Secretary and Treasurer of the Trust have met with representatives of both 

the Urdd and Anglesey Young Farmers informing them that the Trust will be asked to 
consider how any future funding applications will be dealt with and to ask each 
organisation to submit an application for future funding. 

 
2.7 At the meeting of the Trust on 12 December 2018, where the funding of both the Urdd 

and Anglesey Young Farmers were discussed, Members accepted that both 
organisations are paramount in affording young people opportunities to take part in 
competitions and activities, however it was also considered that all organisations 
should be dealt equally as part of the grant awarding process. 

 
3. OPTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 

 
3.1 In dealing with the funding applications from the Urdd and Anglesey Young Farmers the 

following options are available:- 
 

1.  To consider the Urdd and / or Anglesey Young Farmers as favoured organisations 
and to deal with their funding applications outside the large grants process with the 
possibility that the organisations would be funded more than once every 5 years i.e. 
contrary to the resolution in December 2017 (see paragraph 2.4 above). If the Trust 
decide to follow this option both organisations have indicated that they would wish to 
attend the Trust meeting in person to provide Trust Members with information on what 
the organisation
[...]
e from revenue income or from the 
increase in the capital value of the investments. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
R MARC JONES 
TREASURER – 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY CHARITABLE TRUST          14 JANUARY 2019 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Annual Report  2017/18
	TRUST - 23 JAN 2019 - ACCOUNTS (COVERING REPORT) (SAESNEG)
	TRUST - 23 JAN 2019 - 2017-18 ACCOUNTS

	5 Budget 2019/20
	6 Future Funding for Urdd Gobaith Cymru and Anglesey Young Farmers



Minutes of the meeting


1

Isle of Anglesey Charitable Trust Committee 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2019

PRESENT:  T Ll Hughes MBE (Chair)
Richard Owain Jones (Vice-Chair)

R Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, Glyn Haynes, K P Hughes, 
Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, G O Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, Alun W Mummery, 
Bryan Owen, Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, Dylan Rees, J A Roberts, Nicola Roberts, 
Ieuan Williams and Robin Williams

IN ATTENDANCE: Secretary,
Treasurer.

Officers from the Isle of Anglesey County Council (herein referred to by 
their IOACC job titles)

Legal Services Manager,
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Lewis Davies, Carwyn Jones, R Ll Jones, R Meirion Jones, 
Shaun James Redmond, Alun Roberts, Margaret M Roberts, P S Rogers and 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: None

1 APOLOGIES 

As noted above.

2 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December, 2018 were confirmed.

3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Mr Aled M Jones declared a personal interest regarding Item 6 – Anglesey Young Farmers but 
following legal advice it was noted that he was able to take part during discussion but not to propose 
or vote as regards to the matter.

Ms Llinos M Huws declared a prejudicial interest in respect of Item 6 – Future Funding for Urdd 
Gobaith Cymru and Anglesey Young Farmers and left the meeting during discussion and voting 
thereon.

Mr Bob Parry OBE FRAgS declared a prejudicial interest in respect of Item 6 – Future Funding for 
Urdd Gobaith Cymru and Anglesey Young Farmers and left the meeting during discussion and 
voting thereon.

Mrs Nicola Roberts declared a prejudicial interest in respect of Item 6 – Future Funding for Urdd 
Gobaith Cymru and Anglesey Young Farmers and left the meeting during discussion and voting 
thereon.



2

4 ANNUAL REPORT  2017/18 

Submitted – the draft Annual Report 2017/18 by the Treasurer for adoption by the Charitable Trust.

The Treasurer referred that the Trust performance to date against the long-term objective and that 
the value of the endowment should increase in line with inflation.  He noted that whilst overall value 
of the Trust at 31 March, 2018 had reduced by £946k in comparison to the previous year, the 
Treasurer reiterated that financial markets can be volatile as investments can fluctuate from day to 
day and that the overall financial position of the Trust was healthy and the figures did not reflect a 
long term downward trend in the value of the Trust. 

The investment performance of the portfolio of the Charitable Trust has realised an investment 
income of £601,412 being £26,692 below the target of £628,104.   However, the income generated 
exceeded the expenditure incurred by £124,302.  A list of grants awarded within the usual annual 
categories and a list of larger grants were included within the report.  The Treasurer reported that 
the balance sheet as at 31 March, 2018 showed that ‘Allocations not Defrayed’ (grants to 
organisations that have not been released/materialised) showed an increase but this is not 
unexpected as the Trust in 2017/18 has supported and increase in the number of larger grants.  It 
was noted that a total grant allocation of £928,579 was afforded in 2017/18 in comparison to 
£770,996 in 2016/17.

RESOLVED to approve the Annual Report and Accounts for 2017/28 and to authorise the 
Chair to sign the final version.

5 BUDGET 2019/20 

Submitted – a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above.

The Treasurer reported that this report confirms the funding allocations for 2019/20.  The latest 
projection for investment income during 2019/20 is £672,000.  The Management Fee is based on a 
flat rate of 0.4% and in 2019/20 it is projected to be £104,000.  There was a £41,449 surplus in 
Reserves brought forward from 2017/18 which can be seen in the Statement of Financial Activities 
of the Annual Report 2017/18.

The Treasurer recommended the following as the grants budget for 2019/20:-

Oriel Ynys Môn                                  £215k
Village Halls         £80k
Community and Sporting Facilities & Minor Grants £125k

Larger Grants – Long Term Commitments:-

Menter Môn    £63k

The Treasurer noted that in 2014/15, the Charitable Trust resolved to allocate grant funding to the 
Anglesey Young Farmers, Urdd Gobaith Cymru and Island Games Association on an annual basis 
for a period of 5 years.  The full amount allocated to each organisation was accrued for in the 
2014/15 accounts even though only part of the funding was paid over to the organisations in that 
year.  The outstanding balance of £16,667 to the Urdd, £22,500 to the Young Farmers and £40,000 
to the Island Games Association are shown on the Trust’s Balance Sheet as Allocations not 
Defrayed.  These payments will be made in 2019/20 but no budget is required to be allocated as the 
sums were accrued for in 2014/15.

It was RESOLVED :-

 To adopt a budget for 2019/20 as follows :-

Oriel Ynys Môn                                 £215k
Village Halls   £80k
Community and Sporting Facilities & Minor Grants £125k



3

Larger Grants from the Capital Fund £350k
Continued Long Term Commitments  £63k

 To delegate to the General Grants Committee the sum of £125k to deal with applications 
for Community and Sporting Facilities & Minor Grants.

6 FUTURE FUNDING FOR URDD GOBAITH CYMRU AND ANGLESEY YOUNG FARMERS 

Having declared a personal interest Ms Llinos M Huws, Bob Parry OBE FRAgS and Nicola 
Roberts left the meeting during discussion on the matter.

Mr Aled Morris Jones declared a personal interest in the discussion as regards to the 
Anglesey Young Farmers but following legal advice he was able to take part during 
discussion but not propose nor vote as regards to the matter.

Submitted – a report by the Treasurer in relation to the above.

The Treasurer reported that in June 2014, the Trust resolved to award the Urdd an annual 
grant of £40k and to award the Anglesey Young Farmers’ an annual grant of £30k both for 
a 5 year period.  He noted that up until 2016, the Trust awarded grants through its Small 
Grants allocation with grants up to £8,000 although it had awarded larger grants to a 
number of other organisations on an ad-hoc basis, with applications assessed on their own 
merits with no consideration of any other potential applications.   Both the Urdd and 
Anglesey Young Farmers had received their grant funding through this ad-hoc process.  
The Charitable Trust in 2017 resolved to introduce a larger grants process with funding of 
these grants from the growth in the capital value of the portfolio; this also reduced the 
demand to fund grants in their entirety from the annual revenue income generated.  The 
Trust also at its meeting in December 2017 resolved that applications from organisations 
that have previously received funding within the last 5 years can be considered as part of 
the larger grants process, but only when all other applications have been considered and 
funding remains unallocated.   Applications have been invited from organisations for large 
grants with a deadline for receiving applications at 25 January, 2019, and the applications 
will be considered by the Regeneration Committee at its meeting to be held on 13 
February, 2019.  Despite this formal structured process being in place since 2017, the 
Trust has awarded a grant to the Menter Môn Leader project and pupils from Ysgol Gyfun 
Llangefni outside the annual large grant process.  In addition the Trust has resolved in 
principle to award a grant to the Anglesey Island Games Association to assist them with 
funding the hosting of the Island Games in 2025.  

At the meeting of the full Trust on 12 December, 2018, where the funding of both the Urdd 
and Anglesey Young Farmers were discussed, members of the Trust accepted that both 
organisations are paramount in affording young people opportunities to take part in 
competitions and activities, however it was also considered that all organisations should be 
dealt equally as part of the grant awarding process.  As noted within the report three 
options were outlined within the report in dealing with the funding applications from both the 
Urdd and Anglesey Young Farmers.  

Most Members of the Trust considered that both organisations needs to be considered 
outside the annual large grant process as they afford opportunities to young people and are 
paramount in securing and promoting the Welsh language within their activities.  Some 
Members, whilst fully supporting both organisations, considered that all organisations 
should be dealt with equally as part of the larger grant awarding process.  

Following deliberations it was RESOLVED:-



4

 That the Urdd and Anglesey Young Farmers be dealt with outside the annual large 
grant process;

 That representatives from both organisations be invited to present their 
applications before the full Charitable Trust to be held in April, 2019 and to give 
an insight of the work achieved with the funding received over the last 5 years.

(Mr Dylan Rees abstained from voting).

 

Mr Trefor Ll Hughes MBE
Chair


